EBITDA Margin 31.9% 32.1% 0.3 p.p. 36.5% -4.3 p.p. 30.2% 34.3% 4.2 p.p.

OPEX 100.4 115.1 14.6% 110.0 4.6% 195.4 225.1 15.2%

Volume of Documents
(millions)

6.3 7.0 11.7% 7.3 -4.2% 12.1 14.3 18.5%

39.4

-21.0

15.1
5.9

21.9 22.4

43.5 42.1 37.4
47.0

53.1

66.3 63.1
54.5

1Q20 2Q203Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q213Q21 4Q21 1Q222Q22 3Q22 4Q221Q23 2Q23

  2Q23 Results

In the payments vertical (Pay), Valid’s Revenue totaled R$200 million in 2Q23 and R$400 million in 6M23,

with growths of 24.5% YoY and 25.2% over 6M22.

Despite the small increase in card volume, the Company reported sales and operational result growths.

Part of the sales growth came from the Argentine market, which, in a troubled economic scenario, has

generated short-term opportunities that are not believed to be sustainable in the long term. Sales in

Argentina grew by more than 50% over 2Q22.

The OPEX of the Pay vertical increased by 21% YoY, lower than the increase reported in terms of revenue,

which is influenced by both the favorable Argentine market and the operational improvement initiatives

implemented in Brazil. The segment EBITDA totaled R$42 million in 2Q23 (+38% YoY), and R$86 million in

6M23 (59% YoY). The EBITDA margin was 21.2% (+ 2.1 p.p.) in 2Q23 and +21.4% (+4.6 p.p.) in 6M23.

9.3

12.6 16.6

9.1
13.2 8.9 15.2

24.4 23.1

30.7 28.3

35.7

43.3 42.4

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Normalized EBITDA (R$ Million)

R$ million 2Q22 2Q23 Chg.% 4Q22 Chg.% 2022 2023 Chg.%

Net Revenue 160.6 199.9 24.5% 200.4 -0.2% 319.7 400.3 25.2%

EBITDA 30.7 42.4 38.4% 43.3 -1.9% 53.8 85.7 59.3%

EBITDA Margin 19.1% 21.2% 2.1 p.p. 21.6% -0.4 p.p. 16.8% 21.4% 4.6 p.p.

OPEX 129.9 157.5 21.2% 157.1 0.2% 265.9 314.6 18.3%

Volume of Cards BR
(millions)

16.9 17.2 1.8% 17.1 0.6% 36.8 34.8 -5.3%

  2Q23 Results

Revenues from Mobile totaled R$165 million in 2Q23 (+11% YoY) and R$321 million in 6M23, up by 5% over

6M22. This result is mainly attributed to higher sales of SIM Cards, despite the slight decrease in prices

observed.

The OPEX of the Mobile operations increased by 19% YoY in 2Q23, which led to an EBITDA decrease of 10%

in the quarter, totaling R$38 million. EBITDA slightly increased by 0.2% in 6M23 compared to 6M22. We

reached EBITDA Margins of 23.0% in 2Q23 and 25.2% in 6M23, drops of 5 p.p. from 2Q22 and 1 p.p. from

6M22. This vertical has been maintaining the margins between 20.0% and 30.0% for nine consecutive